
 

Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Council 
Tuesday, 24th January 2023, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube   
 
Agenda 
  
Apologies 

 
1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 13 December 2022 of Council   

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 

 
 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Mayoral Announcements   

 
 

4 Public Questions 

 
 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) 
on any item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their question(s) to 
the relevant Councillor. Members of the public will be allowed to ask one short 
supplementary question. 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to 
page 119 

 

 

5 Executive Cabinet 

 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 To consider a general report of the Executive Cabinet meetings held on 20 
October, 10 November and 8 December.  The report for the meeting held on 
19 January will follow.   

 

 

6 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups 

 
(Pages 13 - 16) 

 To receive and consider the general report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 October, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 15 December and Task Group update.  The report of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 12 January will follow.   

 

 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


 

 

7 Governance Committee 

 
(Pages 17 - 20) 

 To receive and consider the general report of the Governance Committee 
meetings held on 23 November.  The report for the meeting held on 18 
January will follow.   

 

 

8 Lancashire 2050 Framework 

 
(Pages 21 - 44) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive.   

 
 

9 Mawdesley Neighbourhood Plan Area Designation 

 
(Pages 45 - 52) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive.  

 
 

10 Policy Review: Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 

 
(Pages 53 - 64) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Customer and Digital.  

 
 

11 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 (if any)   

 
 

12 To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 10   

 

 

13 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Mayor   

 
 

 
Chris Sinnott  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 



Council Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting date Tuesday, 13 December 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Julia Berry (Mayor), Councillor Tommy Gray, 
(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Alistair Bradley, 
Sam Chapman, Mark Clifford, Alan Cullens, 
Magda Cullens, Karen Derbyshire, Gordon France, 
Margaret France, Harold Heaton, Alex Hilton, 
Terry Howarth, Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, 
Zara Khan, Roy Lees, Matthew Lynch, 
Michelle Le Marinel, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, 
Dedrah Moss, James Nevett, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, 
Aidy Riggott, Arjun Singh, Kim Snape, Ryan Towers, 
John Walker, Jenny Whiffen, Alan Whittaker and 
Peter Wilson 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillor Jean Sherwood 

  
Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief 

Executive), Asim Khan (Director of Customer and Digital), 
Chris Moister (Director of Governance/Monitoring Officer), 
Jennifer Mullin (Director of Communities), Darren 
Cranshaw (Head of Democratic Services), Zoe Whiteside 
(Head of Spatial Planning) and Ruth Rimmington 
(Democratic Services Team Leader) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Danny Gee, Adrian Lowe, Beverley Murray and 

Neville Whitham  
 
Six members of the public 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here  
 

60 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 15 November 2022 of Council 
 
Resolved (unanimously) that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 15 November 
2022 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Council Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

61 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

62 Mayoral Announcements 
 
The Mayor updated members on her fundraising activities and charity events, 
including a Christmas tea dance.   
 
On behalf of the Council, the Mayor thanked Gary Hall for his hard work and 
commitment to the Council, particularly his time as Chief Executive and wished him all 
the best for his retirement. 
 
Members, including the Leader of the Council, Councillor Alistair Bradley, the Leader 
of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Cullens, Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Peter Wilson, and Councillor Aidy Riggott joined the Mayor in thanking Gary for his 
service.   
 

63 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions for consideration. 
 

64 Central Lancashire Local Plan Preferred Options 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley, presented the report of the Director 
of Planni
[...]
 by central government in terms of planning inquiries 
and inspectors.   
 
The plan making process was discussed, with the complexities around this and tight 
timescales to publish the documentation for this meeting.  Discussions had been 
ongoing within the Local Plan Working Group and the Central Lancashire Joint 
Advisory Group for some months.   
 
The need for sustainable development, infrastructure, to protect the greenbelt and the 
calculation used to determine the housing need were debated.   
 
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Cullens, requested a recorded vote.   
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded and it was Resolved (by majority 24:11:2) 
 
1. To approve the Part One Central Lancashire Local Plan Consultation 

document (Appendix One) for consultation purposes 
2. To note the supporting document The Site Selection Process; Housing and 

Employment Land Paper for publication (Appendix Two) 
3. To approve the refreshed Local Development Scheme (Appendix Three) for 

publication 
4. To note the draft Schedule of Consultation Events (Appendix Four) 
5. To approve the process of consultation being undertaken for a period of 

ten weeks starting on Monday 19th December 2022 and closing on Friday 
24th February 2023 

6. To note this is the next steps in an emerging new Central Lancashire Local 
Plan and is therefore a material consideration for Development 
Management purposes to be afforded weight such as that determined by 
the decision maker. 

7. To acknowledge the publication of the Written Ministerial Statement from 
The Rt Hon Michael Gove MP on 6th December 2022 regarding suggestions 
to make possible further changes to the planning system, alongside the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. The statement does not represent a 
change to legislation or national policy and therefore the Central 
Lancashire Councils remain committed to progressing a new local plan, 
recognising that as and when changes are implemented by Government, 
our proposed policies relating to housing need and proposals around 
housing supply, may be required to change. It is confirmed the Council will 
respond to any consultation on any proposals for changes. 

 
For: Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Aaron Beaver, Julia Berry (Mayor), Alistair Bradley, 
Mark Clifford, Karen Derbyshire, Gordon France, Margaret France, Tommy Gray, Alex 
Hilton, Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, Zara Khan, Roy Lees, Matthew 
Lynch, Michelle Le Marinel, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Dedrah Moss, Kim 
Snape, Ryan Towers, Jenny Whiffen, Peter Wilson 
 
Against: Councillors Martin Boardman, Sam Chapman, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, 
Harold Heaton, Keith Iddon, James Nevett, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Aidy Riggott, John 
Walker 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

 
Abstention: Councillors Arjun Singh, Alan Whittaker 
 

65 Committee appointment 
 
The Mayor advised she had accepted one item of urgent business to allow the vacant 
position on the Equality Forum to be filled.   
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded and it was Resolved (unanimously) 
That Councillor Mark Clifford fill the vacant seat on the Equality Forum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor  Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet 
 

1. Any Cabinet recommendations on the reports that require Council decisions appear as 
separate items on the agenda. 

 

General Report of the Meeting Held on 20 October 2022 

 

Meals on Wheels 

 

2. On Behalf of Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), I presented the 
report of the Director of Change and Delivery which provided details on the 
arrangements for the provision of the ‘Meals on Wheels’ service in Chorley. 

 
3. The subsidised Meals on Wheels service in Chorley had been provided by ICare since 

23 February 2018. Following a
[...]
 work is now to be developed and reported to the 
Climate Change Working Group. Four bike shelters installed in Bengal street are 
underused despite the high demand. Promotion to increase uptake is underway, if they 
remain underused, they will be relocated into the town centre.  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Select Move Final Report  

 

10. We welcomed the Chair of the Select Move Overview and Scrutiny Task Group, 
Councillor June Molyneaux to present the final report.  

 
11. We heard the background and reasoning for the formation of the task group, which 

included recommendations from a previous Task Group not being adhered to.  
 

12. The Task Group engaged with a number of internal and external partners. Users of 
Select Move were surveyed, and although the response rate was low, the exercise 
provided valuable insight into Select Move  

 
13. The recommendations provided within the final report were identified throughout the 

duration of the investigation and aim to provide positive change and forward 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 6



momentum within the partnership. We believe that frequent questionnaires to users 
would be positive, however an incentive would be needed to increase the response 
rate.  

 
14. We noted the Task Group Final Report.  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel – 15 December 2022 

 

Performance Focus – Policy and Governance 

 
15. We welcomed Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources, and 

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive member for Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform to present the Policy and Governance Performance Focus.  
 

16. The performance indicators are broken down into the five services of the directorate.  
 

17. All four of the ‘Communications and Visitor Economy’ indicators are at or above target, 
with two new baseline targets in place for Astley Hall. Social media engagement is 
considered to be the culmination of views, comments, clicks and followers on the 

[...]
pointed Councillor Sarah 
Ainsworth as the Chair and Councillor Le Marinel as Vice Chair. 

 
41. The Task Group scoped the project and heard background information on empty 

properties provided by Adele Hayes, Head of Planning and Enforcement, and Nathan 
Howson, Enforcement Team Leader. This covered the definition, the number of current 
empty properties, and what powers the council has according to its Empty Property 
Policy.  

 

Recommendations 

 

42. To note the report. 
 

 

Councillor John Walker 

Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

MP 

 

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 6



Governance Committee 

 
1. This report summarises the business undertaken at the Governance Committee 

meetings held on 23 November 2022. The report summarising the business undertaken 
at the meeting on 18 January 2023 will be to follow. 

 

General Report of the Meeting Held on 23 November 2022 

 

External Audit Plan - Addendum 

 
2. Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton presented the report of the External Auditor which 

provided an addendum to the External Audit Plan issued in June 2022. We recalled that 

when the original External Audit Plan for 2021/22 was issued in June 2022, it had not 

been confirmed whether the council needed to also prepare group accounts. Following 

this, discussions with the council confirmed that group accounts were required, and they 

have since been received. Confirmation of this is provided in the addendum as well as 

setting out related risks.  

 

3. We noted that the group audit was going to take place at the same time as the financial 

statements audit. Potential risks for the council haven’t changed from the original audit 

plan, but the risks from the group audit were outlined in the report. We noted the report. 

 

External Audit Findings Report 

 

4. Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton presented the report of the External Auditor which 
summarised the key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of 
Chorley
[...]
he IT improvements progressed the 
outstanding actions could be implemented in the following months. 

 
21. Internal Audit successfully recruited to an Audit Trainee post. Access to formal 

qualifications, alongside structured mentoring/in-service training would mean that there 
was an established plan to develop this individual into a fully-fledged Auditor role who 
would be able to work independently and subsequently add value to both the Service 
and the organisation. We noted the report. 

 
RIPA Application Update 
 
22. Chris Moister, Monitoring Officer reported that no RIPA applications had been made. 
 

Recommendations 

 

23. To note the report. 
 

 

 

 

Councillor Debra Platt 

Chair of the Governance Committee 

 

NN 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Lancashire 2050 Framework 
 

Is this report confidential? No 

 
Is this decision key? No 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present to Council work undertaken towards the development of strengthened joint 
working across Lancashire, a long-term strategic framework and seek agreement on 
the adoption of collective priority areas.  

 
Recommendations 

2. That Council 
 

i. Endorse the outline Lancashire 2050 strategic framework (Appendix 1) as the 
strategic framework that will guide further development of shared detailed 
priorities and actions.  

 
ii. Agree that the Leader of the Council continues to work with Lancashire 

Leaders in line with the principles already agreed by the Council in January 
2022 including that the Leader will make representations to that forum any 
matters arising from Full Council’s consideration of this report. 

 
iii. Note that any additional proposals will require further approval by Full Council 

at the appropriate time. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

3. To support the long-term strategic framework for Lancashire and further joint 
working to develop shared priorities and actions.  

 
Other options considered and rejected 

4. To not support the framework. It is proposed that this should be rejected as it would 
prevent the development of strengthened joint working across Lancashire.  

 
  

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive  

(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Economic Development and 

Public Service Reform)) 

Council  24 January 2023  

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 8



Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 

local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 
6. The attached report is being considered by each of the fifteen local authorities in 

Lancashire, that is, the County Council, two unitary authorities and each of the twelve 
district councils.  

 
7. This report presents the progress made since the report considered by Lancashire's 15 

councils in January and February 2022. It sets out the general principles and high-level 
priorities of a long-term strategic framework for Lancashire, known as “Lancashire 
2050”. This report also represents the continuing commitment to ensure that there 
continue to be opportunities for all the partner authorities to contribute to and influence 
those plans, including identifying specific schemes and activities. 

 

8. Council is asked to consider the report and approve the recommendations set out 
above. 

Introduction 

9. With a robust evidence base and utilising the strong local knowledge of elected 
representatives, Leaders have been considering collective priorities and developing a 
shared vision and ambition for the future of Lancashire, looking ahead to 2050 to recover, 
grow and decarbonise the economy, improving the place and the life opportunities of its 
people. The plans to achieve this will not only realise opportunities for Lancashire and UK 
plc but in doing so, will help address many s
[...]
ess, resident, 
community and public service has to have a stake in its 
success. That is why we commit to bringing together key 
partners to consider our plans, and we welcome the formal 
endorsement of this approach from many of them.

We will continue to work closely with a wide range of 
partners and engage closely with everyone as we develop 
the detail of our action plans.

With these priorities, we will make better decisions locally, we 
will make a more powerful case for extra tools, powers and 
resources to central government, and we will deliver on our 
shared ambitions.

How we will make it 
happen – our shared 
commitment to residents

Government

La
nc

a
sh

ire
 2

05
0

Councils

Lancashire MPs

Media

Partners

Residents

Voluntary sector

Education

Businesses

Workforce

Blackpool Tower and Central Pier28 29

A
genda P

age 41
A

genda Item
 8



“Together we are stronger  
and Lancashire will be a  

place where every single person 
can live their best life”

A
genda P

age 42
A

genda Item
 8



Lancashire2050.co.uk                @Lancashire2050

Agenda Page 43 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Mawdesley Neighbourhood Plan Area Designation 
 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 
Is this decision key? No 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To inform Members of an application from Mawdesley Parish Council for the 
designation of the whole of the parish of Mawdesley as a Neighbourhood Plan area  
and request its designation as a Neighbourhood Plan area. 

 
Recommendations 

2. To approve the designation of the Neighbourhood Plan area for Mawdesley as 
shown at Appendix 1. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

1. The Council is required to designate the whole of the area applied for by the Parish 
Council as a Neighbourhood Area in accordance with Regulation 5A of The 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) and Development Management Procedure 
(Amendment) Regulations 2016. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

2. No other options have been considered because in circumstances where a Parish 
Council applies to designate the whole of the Parish area then the Council is required 
to designate the area applied for. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 
3. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 

local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
  

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive  

(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Planning and Development)) 

Council 
Tuesday, 24 

January 2023 

Agenda Page 45 Agenda Item 9



Background to the report 
 
4. Neighbourhood planning gives communities direct power to develop a shared vision 

for their neighbourhood and shape the development and growth of their local area.   
The designation of a neighbourhood plan area is the first step in preparing a 
neighbourhood plan.  Mawdesley Parish Council wishes to develop a neighbourhood 
plan and requested the Parish area be designated as a Neighbourhood Plan area. 
 

5. A Neighbourhood Plan should support the delivery of strategic policies set out in the 

local plan or spatial development strategy and should shape and direct development 

that is outside of those strategic policies.  The Neighbourhood Plan should contain 

policies for the development and use of land and, if successful at Examination and 

Referendum, will form part of the statutory development plan.  Applications for 

planning permission must be determined in accordance with the statutory development 

plan. 

 
Justification for Designation 
 
6. This designation is in accordance with Regulation 5A of The Neighbourhood Planning 

(General) and The Neighbourhood Planning (General) and Development Management 
Procedure (Amendment) Regulations 2016.  These regulations included an amendment 
whereby if a neighbourhood area application from a parish council equates to the wh
[...]
 Housing Payment Policy 
 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Is this decision key? No 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To present the proposed revised and updated Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) 
Policy. The proposed policy is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2. To highlight the reduction in central government funding and the potential for 

overspend as a result.  
 
Recommendations to Council  
 

3. Council approve the revised DHP Policy. 
 
4. Council note the reduction in Government funding. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

5. The revised DHP policy will allow the council to prioritise the more financially 
vulnerable residents in difficult economic times. 
 

6. The revised policy will also better manage the risk to the council of the reduction in 
funding from central government.   

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

7. To continue to administer the existing policy would mean the council may not be able 
to assist the most vulnerable residents. It would also increase the financial risk to the 
council in the light of reduced government funding. 

 
Executive summary 
 
8. The changes to the policy outlined at 23. to 26. can be summarised as follows:  
 

i. Priority given to vulnerable residents rather than those in a property which 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Customer and 

Digital) 

(Introduced by Executive 

Member (Resources)) 

 
Council 

 
24 January 2023 

Agenda Page 53 Agenda Item 10



 
 

is too big. 

ii. Includes reference to the shared financial statement, a more generous 
approach to means testing. 

iii. Includes additional information about the other types of help for residents. 

iv. Some clarification added following lessons learned from customer 
feedback. 

 

Reasons for the changes 

9. A significant reduction in government funding for the current financial year means 
there is an increased risk of the available funding falling short of the value of 
applications received.  

 

10. In addition, the cur
[...]


 

 

Agenda Page 64 Agenda Item 10

http://www.citizensadvicelancashirewest.org.uk/
http://www.stepchange.org/contact-us.aspx
http://www.nationaldebtline.org/
http://www.businessdebtline.org/

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 13 December 2022 of Council
	5 Executive Cabinet
	6 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups
	7 Governance Committee
	8 Lancashire 2050 Framework
	Appendix A for Lancashire 2050 Framework

	9 Mawdesley Neighbourhood Plan Area Designation
	Appendix 1 for Mawdesley Neighbourhood Plan Area Designation
	Appendix 2 for Mawdesley Neighbourhood Plan Area Designation

	10 Policy Review: Discretionary Housing Payment Policy
	Appendix 1 for Policy Review: Discretionary Housing Payment Policy




Minutes of the meeting


Council Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of                     Council 
 
Meeting date                 Tuesday 24 January 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

 Councillor Julia Berry (Mayor), Councillor Tommy Gray 
(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Aaron Beaver, Alistair Bradley, Sam Chapman, 
Mark Clifford, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Danny Gee, 
Harold Heaton, Alex Hilton, Terry Howarth, Keith Iddon, 
Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, Zara Khan, Roy Lees, 
Adrian Lowe, Matthew Lynch, Michelle Le Marinel, 
Alistair Morwood, Dedrah Moss, Beverley Murray, 
James Nevett, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Aidy Riggott, 
Arjun Singh, Kim Snape, Ryan Towers, John Walker, 
Neville Whitham, Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillor Jean Sherwood 

  
  
Officers: Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Asim Khan (Director of 

Customer and Digital), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance/Section 151 Officer), Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance/Monitoring Officer) and Coral Astbury 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Martin Boardman, Karen Derbyshire, 

June Molyneaux and Jenny Whiffen  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here  
 

66 Minute's Silence 
 
The Mayor invited Members to observe a minute’s silence in memory of former 
Councillor Mick Muncaster.  
 
Councillors Alistair Bradley and Alan Cullens paid tribute and sent their condolences to 
the family. 
 

67 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 13 December 2022 of Council 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Council Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held Tuesday, 13 December 2022 be approved as 
correct record for signing by the Mayor. 
 

68 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations of interests were declared.  
 

69 Mayoral Announcements 
 
The Mayor updated members on her fundraising activities and charity events, advising 
that she would be holding a Charity Ball on Friday 10 March in the Lancastrian and 
theme would be Alice in Wonderland. 
 
The Mayor also took the opportunity to congratulate Chris Sinnott on his first Full 
Council meeting as Chief Executive. 
 

70 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions for consideration.  
 

71 Executive Cabinet 
 
Members considered a general report of the meetings of Executive Cabinet held on 20 
October, 10 November, 8 December and 19 January. 
 
The Leader of the Council and Executive Member for Economic Development and 
Public Service Reform, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed the report and The 
Executive Member for Resources, Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and it was; 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

72 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups 
 
Members considered a general report of the meetings of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 October, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 
15 December, 12 January, and Task Group update. 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor John Walker proposed 
the report and the Vice Chair, Councillor Roy Lees seconded, and it was; 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

73 Governance Committee 
 
Members considered a general report of the Governance Committee meetings held on 
23 November and 18 January. 
 
The Chair of Governance Committee, Councillor Debra Platt introduced the report and 
referred to the meeting held on 18 January and the Internal Audit reviews due to be 
considered by members during the meeting.  
 



Council Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

Councillor Platt thanked the Leader for allowing the Internal Audit Reviews to be 
considered by full Council and expressed disappointment that the original proposal to 
bring forth the reports to Council was lost at the meeting of Governance Committee.  
 
The Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Debra Platt proposed the report 
and the Vice Chair of Governance Committee, Councillor Mark Clifford seconded, and 
it was; 
  
Resolved (Unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

74 Lancashire 2050 Framework 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the report of the Chief 
Executive that sought to present the work undertaken towards the development of 
strengthened joint working across Lancashire, a strategic framework and seek 
agreement on the adoption of collective priority areas.  
 
Councillor Bradley explained that the framework was the result of collaboration of all 
Local Authorities within Lancashire and it outlined the aspirations and ambitions held 
for Lancashire.  
 
The framework was received positively by members who supported the document and 
principles contained within it, it was acknowledged that collaborative working within 
Lancashire would bring more prospects and better outcomes for residents.  
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Executive Member 
for Resources, Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and it was Resolved 
(Unanimously)  
 

1. Council endorse the outline Lancashire 2050 strategic framework as the 
strategic framework that will guide further development of shared detailed 
priorities and actions. 
 

2. Agreed that the Leader of the Council continues to work with Lancashire 
Leaders in line with the principles already agreed by the Council in 
January 2022 including that the Leader will make representations to that 
forum any matters arising from Full Council’s consideration of the report. 
 

3. Any additional proposals will require further approval by Full Council at 
the appropriate time. 

 
75 Mawdesley Neighbourhood Plan Area Designation 

 
The Executive Member for Planning and Development, Councillor Alistair Morwood 
presented the report of the Chief Executive that sought to inform Members of an 
application from Mawdesley Parish Council for the designation of the whole of the 
parish of Mawdesley as a Neighbourhood Plan area and request its designation as a 
Neighbourhood Plan area.  
 
Councillor Morwood explained he was pleased the plan had come forward and was 
hopeful for more. The process would take up to two years and is the beginning of what 
would be a good neighbourhood plan. The next step would be to make residents and 
employees in Mawdesley aware of the designation. 



Council Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

 
The Executive Member for Planning and Development, Councillor Morwood proposed 
and the Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley seconded, and it was Resolved 
(Unanimously)  
 

1. Council approves the designation of the Neighbourhood Plan area for 
Mawdesley as shown at Appendix 1. 

 
76 Policy Review: Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 

 
The Executive Member for Resources, Councillor Peter Wilson presented the report of 
the Director of Customer and Digital that sought to present the proposed revised and 
updated Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) Policy, and to highlight the reduction 
in central government funding and the potential for overspend as a result. 
 
Councillor Wilson explained the payments would be administered to the most 
vulnerable residents and were important as they targeted help to those most in need. 
 
The Executive Member for Resources, Councillor Wilson proposed and the Executive 
Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley seconded, and it was Resolved (Unanimously)  

 
1. Council approves the revised Discretionary Housing Payment Policy. 
 
2. Council notes the reduction in government funding. 

 
77 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 (if any) 

 
A number of questions were received from Councillor Alan Cullens, but he agreed they 
could be considered under the urgent item and are included within that report. 
 

78 To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 10 
 
No motions of notice were received. 
 

79 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Mayor 
 
The Mayor advised she had accepted an urgent item relating to an Internal Audit 
report that was considered by Governance Committee on 18 January.  
 
The report was presented to Full Council to allow members the opportunity to consider 
its contents and debate the implications. 
 

80 Internal Audit reviews 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented a report of the Chief 
Executive that presented the Audit and Risk Interim Report that was considered by the 
Governance Committee on 18 January to highlight the findings of two internal audit 
reports that received limited assurance ratings. 
 
Councillor Bradley explained that he had been made aware of issues within the 
directorate in 2022 by the former Chief Executive who indicated he wanted to 
investigate further. The Executive Leader did not request further information as it was 



Council Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

a Chief Executive function. Proposed management actions were now in place and 
action had already been taken to rectify issues. 
 
The Executive Leader explained that he was happy to answer Councillor Alan Cullens 
questions fully but had not provided a response before the meeting as he wanted to 
circulate the response to all members and potentially the public. A written response 
would be provided outside of the meeting, taking into consideration the confidential 
nature of the appendices.  
 
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Cullens explained he first became 
aware of the report when it was presented to Governance Committee at South Ribble 
and asked if the report could be made open if confidential information was redacted.  
 
The Executive Leader explained he had seen the report week commencing 13 
January and it had been shared with the Labour Group on 16 January, the opposition 
group should have been provided with the report at the same time as the Executive 
Leader. With reference to the Governance Committee at South Ribble it was explained 
that their meeting was held before the one at Chorley. 
 
In response to the query on making the report open, the Monitoring Officer explained 
that it would be difficult to redact information from the report as issues were 
intrinsically linked.  
 
Members debated the reports, including Councillors Sam Chapman, James Nevett, 
Debra Platt and Aidy Riggott. With members commenting on the further considerations 
within the report such as reporting the data breaches to the Information 
Commissioners Office and a report of potential fraud being logged with the Police.  
 
Councillor Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson 
seconded, and it was Resolved (Unanimously)  
 

1. Council notes the Audit and Risk Interim Report set out at Appendix A and note 
the proposed response set out in this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor  Date  
 


